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P2PI fielded an online survey between
July 26 - August b, 2024

Sample consists of n=1,250 consumers in the United States
aged 21-70 who purchased at least one of: beer, wine, hard
seltzer, or liquor / ready-to-drink cocktails in the past month .

n=313 beer respondents

n=312 wine respondents

n=312 liquor / RTD cocktail respondents

n=313 hard seltzer respondents (note: mentions of “seltzer”
throughout the report are in reference to “hard seltzer”)

A weighting scheme was applied to the data; it is balanced to reflect
the age and gender composition of adults in the United States.



|
Notes on Interpretation

Due to rounding, some percentages may total to
99% or 101%

Statistical significance testing™ is noted throughout
the report as follows:

Statistically significantly higher or lower vs. 2023 results
at the 95% confidence level

Sample size should be interpreted directionally
and with caution where n<100 is noted in the
slide footnotes.

*Please note: not all statistically significant differences are shown in the report. Statistically significant differences are shown for tap response aptions only.
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Alcoholic Beverage Path to Purchase Overview -

2024

Online

for delivery*

Online
for pickup*®

Reason for
purchase

52% home
15% restock
10% party
10% unplanned

47% home
13% restock
12% party
9% unplanned

29% home
17% unplanned
14% party
12% restock

*Sample size is n<100; interpret results directionally and with caution.
Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Total respondents, n=1,250. Bought bev alc in-stare most recently, n=1,062. Bought bev alc online most recently, n=188. Bought bev alc online for delivery most recently, n=84*. Bought bev alc online for pickup most recently, n=104 at the 95% confidence level:

Bought bev alc online for pickup most recently, n=104 Q111. Reason for purchase, 0120 purchase location, Q200 online activities, 0215 online purchase location, Q300 in-store activities, Q305 in-store purchase location, Q310 purchase mativators

Shopping
actions taken

45% compared prices

- o =) -

16% talked to staff

11% browsed

46% browsed

32% found store for
delivery

23% read reviews 4

42% browsed
34% found store for
purchase
33% found store for
pickup

Purchase
motivators

48% experience w/ brand %

17% brand image

16% enticing flavor

6% experience w/ brand

23% site / app was
gasy to use

22% appealing
packaging

23% recommendation
from friend/family
22% experience w/
brand
21% appealing
packaging

- - -

Purchase
destination

29% liguor store
24°% grocery store
17% mass merch

25% DoorDash

15% Grocery Store
website

12% Uber Eats

27% mass merch
20% liquor store
15% grocery store

85%

purchased
in-store

7%
purchased

online for
delivery*

8%
purchased

online for
pickup*

\-—’ ——

Statistically significant differences

4 Higher or lower than 2023
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Overall channel preference remains consistent with last year; however, a closer examination
of category trends reveals that Wine Buyers are increasingly receptive to online options.

Most recent

Online purchase location

1 5 /o Il In-store Il Online - delivery

2023: 14%

Il Online - pickup

o Seltzer buyers

Beer buyers

Wine buyers

Liquor / RTD cocktail buyers

Statistically significant differences at the

Online purchase location split out inta “online for delivery” and “online for pickup” in 2023 vs 2024. 95% confid level:
Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Total respondents, n=1,250. Bought bev alc in-store most recently, n=1,062. Bought bev alc online most recently, n=188. Beer buyers, n=313. Wine buyers, n=312. Liquor / RTD cocktail buyers, n=312. Seltzer buyers, n=313. ing?’:eCrDDnr ;uxi/neietheavr]ejozs

0120. Did you make your most recent purchase of [INSERT CATEGORY] online or in a physical store?



Regarding product variety, consumers are purchasing fewer types of alcoholic drinks,

potentially suggesting a more cautious spending approach. Liquor categories have seen a
greater decline.

beer

Light beer (low caloric) | IEEG—S , { Chardonnay

Lager

Malt

Ale

IPA

Pale ale

Pilsner

Wheat / witbier
Porter

Stout
Gluten-free beer
Bock

Sour beer

Average # of product types
purchased 2024 vs 2023

Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. *Respanse options w

0100. Which beer product(s) did you buy, specifically, during your most recent purchase? Please se
P ; ) Y, SI g) \

0105. Which wine product(s) did you buy, specifically, during your most recent purchase? Please

0110. Which liquor/spirit product(s) did you buy, specifically, during your most recent purchase? Please select all tf

0
E—— Merlot
0,
12 /o Rosé
I .
10 Moscato
=4 o Cabernet
0
Sauvignon
I o Pinot Noir
B 97 Pinot Grigio
. o Sparkling
Sauvignon Blanc
B 5%
Riesling
4% '
. 4% lce wine
o 3% Wine RTD
cocktails
B2% Malbec

2 %‘ Shiraz

0 : Chenin Blanc
11% -
Fortified
ith <5% of responses and “Other” responses nat shown in above chart.

t all that

wihe

.
0
I 2°
%

I o0
I s

2

B 6%

B 6 %

5%

4%

4%

3.1 3.1

ttrip

Product types purchased

Vodka
Tequila

Whiskey

liquor

B
I 9
I 0

Ready-to-drink cocktails | 18%

Rum
Bourbon
Gin
Liqueur
Cognac
Brandy
Scotch
Mezcal

Vermouth

for bev alc, 2024, n=313 2023, n=319.
2024, n=312. 2023, n=313.

ktails during most recent trip for bev alc, 2024, n=312. 2023, n=311

I 5%

-
__EE- 2

.o G
s
RS

2.5

Statistically significant differences at the
95% confidence level:
4 Higher or lower than 2023

c
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In-Store buyers are more inclined to utilize a cross-channel approach compared to last year,
often turning to online resources later in their decision-making process.

Cross-channel shopping

21%

ase of In-store buyers of Online buyers went
line went online at some in-store at some
0 o
point in purchase 54 A) point in purchase
15% Jeurney started purchase journey

went online later in journey ip-sﬂtore
purchase journey 2023: 46%
2023: 14%
o
In-store 26%
Went in-store later
bu yers in purchase journey

2023: 36%

Statistically significant differences at the

95% confidence level
Higher or lower than 2023

11



Among In-Store buyers who go online, they are more likely to browse without being driven by
ads. Online searches usually begin with a search by brand or type of alcohol

Ways of looking at products online for most
recent purchase - In-Store buyers

Went on a website before |
went to the store

Went on an app before | went _ 24
to the store %
Clickedonan ad | sawon a _ 20
website %
Went on an app when | was in - 16
the store %

Went on a website when | was 15
in the store %

Clicked on an ad | saw on an
o B

Scanned a QR code on a
product label or shelf tag in-
store

New questions added in 2024.
*"Other" response option chosen by <5% of total respondents; nat shown in above chart
Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study

-
N

9%

How products are searched online for most
recent purchase - In-Store buyers

90%

43%

30%

Searched by brand

0126. In which of the following ways did you go online to look at products or information related to for your most recent purchase? Went online during In-Store purchase journey. 2024, n=163.
0127. Which of the following describes how you searched for products or information online related to for your most recent purchase? Went online during In-Store purchase journey. 2024, n=163.

Searched by type of alcohol Searched by cocktail name

c

12



While home occasions remain the primary reason for purchases, sporadic consumption is
gaining importance among In-Store buyers.

Primary reason for most recent purchase

In-store buyers

Home (7)) I 52 Home 37%
Restock O B 5% Unplanned 14%
Party / social Party / social m |
gathering O - 10% gathering 13%

Unplanned O B 0% & Restock | 12%
Outdoor O B ©% Outdoor 8%

gathering gathering S
Gift OIZ% Recipe / ’ 8%
meal pairing o
Recipe / O _ .
meal pairing 12% Gift %

95% confidence level:
, , . . High | than 2023
*"Other" response option chosen by <1% of total respondents; not shown in above chart. # Higher or lower than

Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Bought bev alc in-store most recently, 2024, n=1,062. 2023, n=1,096. Bought bev alc online mast recently, 2024, n=188. 2023, n=168.
0111. What was the primary reason for your most recent purchase of [INSERT CATEGORY]? Please select one.

13



Both In-Store and Online buyers are less susceptible to influence in 2024, as several
influencers reduce persuasive power significantly. Prior brand experience continues to be the

primary driver.

Prior brand experience

Brand image / reputation

Enticing flavor

Recommendation from family / friend
Appealing product name

Appealing product packaging

New beverage that | have not seen before®
Signage / display caught my attention
Recommendation from stare staff
Seasonal / limited-time product offerings
Digital coupon

Free sample

Print caupan

Website / app - aasy ta use

Website / app - visually attractive
Product QR cade

Contest / sweepstakes

Purchase influencers

In-store buyers

B ,.‘p’or experience with brand

I 7 ,‘
—— 16%,.:,
I s
I 0 ‘.,
I .‘
I o

—

y— “
s
o

Average # of purchase
B 3 influencers 2024 vs 2023

l 1.
m 7

. §

Waw

‘New beverage that | have not seen before” added as a new response option in 2024.

*"Other" response option chosen by 3% of total respondents; “None of the above” chosen by 7% of total respondents; not shown in above chart.

Appealing Product packaging
Recommendation from family / friend
Enticing flavor

Website / app easy to use

Brand image / reputation

Seasonal / limited-time product offerings
Appealing product name

Website / app - visually attractive
Recommendation from store staff
Signage / display caught my attention
Free sample

Product QR code

New beverage that | have not seen before*
Print coupon

Contest / sweepstakes

Digital coupon

Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Bought bev alc in-store most recently, 2024, n= 1,062. 2023, n=1,096. Bought bev alc online most recently, 2024, n=188. 2023, n=168,
0310. When you were most recently shapping for [INSERT CATEGORY], which, if any, of the following influenced your purchase decision? Please select all that apply.

| 13%

| 13%

| 13%

| 13%

| 12%

| 1%

o g

m—

t

Average # of purchase
influencers 2024 vs 2023

Statistically significant differences at the
95% confidence level:
Higher or lower than 2023

14
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In 2024, both In-Store and Online buyers show a clear preference for chilled products, while
un-chilled options are declining in popularity.

Chilled vs. unchilled
Most recent purchase Preference

2024
In-store - 51 t
buyers 4

Chilled %7
2024 | 2023 | 2004 | 2023 %

22

3 'l ey
Unchilled 1%
v
%
Online for 12 :
r% 4

o

Online for
pickup*

A *
delivery Depends on purchase occasion

15

2

No preference ;lfz
™
- o,

B In-Store buyers B Online for pickup buyers
Total Online buyers [l Online for delivery buyers

\ 4

Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Bought bev alc in-store most recently, 2024, n= 1,062. 2023, n=1,096. Bought bev alc online most recently, 2024, n=188. 2023, n=168. 95% confidence level:

Online for pickup, 2024, n=104. 2023, n=94*. Online for delivery, 2024, n=84*. 2023, n=74* # Hligher or lower than 2023

0110B. Which of the following best describes your most recent purchase of [insert category from S3 / selected cell]? 16
0110C. Which of the following describes what you typically prefer to purchase for [insert category from S3 / selected cell]?

*Sample size is n<100; interpret results directionally and with caution. Statistically significant differences at the ‘ l



Wine shoppers are increasingly favoring chilled products compared to last year, while hard
seltzer consumers appear more open to un-chilled options this year.

Chilled vs. unchilled

beer
cnite I ©
3

Unchilled [} 1 %
8
O/n
7
%
7
Unchilled
%
1
pends on purchase I 2
occasion
%
8
No preference
%

Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Beer buyers, 2024, n=313. 2023, n=313. Seltzer buyers, 2024, n=313. 2023 n=321. Wine buyers, 2024, n=312

Chilled

Unchilled

Depends on purchase
occasion

1
No preference - 4
%

wine
chilled | 03/08'

0

Most recent purchase

Preference
B
-

Chilled

Depends on purchase
occasion

No preference

Q110B. Which of the following best describes your most recent purchase of [insert category from S3 / selected cell]?
0110C. Which of the following describes what you typically prefer to purchase for [insert category from S3 / selected cell]?

liquor

chited [N 28
%
Unites |
%

2023, n=313. Liquor buyers, 2024, n=312. 2023 n=311

seltzer

Unchilled | 32
%

7
%
Unchilled

1
.
%
Depends on purchase 5 ‘
occasion %
1
No preference I 2
%

Statistically significant differences at the
95% confidence level:
4 Higher or lower than 2023

17



In 2024, consumers are reducing the number of pack sizes purchased, favoring smaller packs
that suggest lower price points.

beer

Single

4 pack

6 pack

8 pack

12 pack

15 pack

24 pack

Don't recall / not sure

Average # of pack sizes
purchased 2024 vs 2023

1
[y

8
%
3
[Eem—
%
3
%
2
I
%
7
%
2
N °
%

1. 1.
1 2

wihe

187mL mini bottle

375mL half bottle

1.5L bottle

3L+ bottle
500mL carton

3L box

5L+ box
Single-serving can

Multipack of cans

s

. o
750mL standard bottle _1%

Pack sizes

B 2%
| 2%
B 5%
| &L
J3%

B 2%

Don't recall / not sure l 2%

1.
2

1.
2

liquor

50mL mini bottle
100mL bottle
200mL bottle
375mL

750mL bottle

1L bottle

1.75L bottle
Single-serving can
4 pack of cans

6 pack of cans

8 pack of cans
12 pack of cans
15 pack of cans
24 pack of cans

Don't recall / not sure

Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Beer buyers, 2024, n=313. 2023, n=319. Seltzer buyers, 2024, n=313. 2023, n=321. Wine buyers, 2024, n=312. 2023, n=313. Liquor buyers, 2024, n=312. 2023, =311

0110D. Which of the following pack size(s) of cans or bottles did you buy in your most recent purchase of [insert category from S3 / selected cell]? Please select all that apply.
Q110E. Which of the following pack size(s) did you buy in your most recent purchase of wine? Please select all that apply.

Q110F Which of the following pack size(s) did you buy in your most recent purchase of liquor / spirits? Please select all that apply.

5
%

Single

4 pack

6 pack

8 pack

12 pack

15 pack

24 pack

, 1
Don't recall / not sure I

seltzer

.
%
N
%
L A

. [

L&

%

%

1.2

Statistically significant differences at the
4 Higher or lower than 2023 t

95% confidence level:

18



In-Store buyers seem more willing to purchase various types of alcohol compared to 2023. In

the case of Online buyers, the appeal of RTD cocktails has declined.

Beer

Liquor / spirits

Wine

Ready-to-drink cocktails
Hard seltzer

Hard cider

Other alcohol types purchased
in the past month

In-store buyers
I 5o
I <o

Non-alcoholic cocktails / spirits - 18%‘

Non-alcoholic beer

Non-alcoholic wine

Hard kombucha

*New breakouts added for RTD cocktails, hard seltzer, hard cider, non-alcoholic cocktails / spirits / wine / beer, and hard kombucha in 2023 & 2024.

[l 14%"

Beer

Wine

Liquor / spirits

Ready-to-drink cocktails

Hard seltzer

Non-alcoholic cocktails / spirits
Hard cider

Non-alcoholic beer
Non-alcoholic wine

Hard kombucha

Data Source: 2023 & 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Bought bev alc in-store most recently, 2024, n=1,062. 2023, n=1,096. Bought bev alc online most recently, 2024, n=188. 2023, n=168
S3. When was the most recent time, if ever, that you purchased the following beverages?

71%
68%
55%
1 52% v.r
51%
| 45%
43%
42%
39%
33%

Statistically significant differences at the
95% confidence level:
4 Higher or lower than 2023
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In 2024, price emerges as the primary purchase decision factor for both In-Store and Online
buyers, potentially leading to a more commoditized market, with brand preference following

Purchase decision factors 2024

Ordered from most to least important; each % represents those who

behind.

Importance

06000000000

In-store buyers

. 57
Price %
s ()

0
Flavor 49%

Size I "
ABV % B 25
Variety / type I 25% ‘
Pack type - 1%8 '

11

Multipacl
ultipack . o
Calories l 9%
Sugar content 8%

Region of origin l 8%

selected it in their top 3 most important factors (net top 3)

Online buyers
Price 47%
Flavor 42%
Brand - 40% ‘
ABV % [ 3; /08
Size - %/03
Multipack - 20%
Variety / type | %/? ‘
Calories - 1%?
Pack type . %/? '

15
%

Region of origin . 10/3
0

Sugar content

Statistically significant differences at the
95% confidence level:
4 Higher or lower than 2023

c
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Purchase decision factors differ by category: beer consumers prioritize brand preference, wine
and hard seltzer buyers emphasize flavor, while price becomes more important for spirits

consumers. Purchase decision factors 2024

Ordered from most to least important; each % represents those who
selected it in their top 3 most important factors (net top 3)

Beer Wine Liquor / RTD Cocktails
( 5
Brand - ' Flavor 9 Price
“ 5 4 g ” 6
Price 9 Price 9‘ Brand - 0
. % % - %
3 4 4
Flavor 8 Brand - 9 Size - 5
u % % u %
’ Variety / ¢ : !
S E 3 v‘ Flavor 5
| % type Y% %

2 Y, ” 3

Pack type - 7 Size - 9 ABV % - 1

| 2/0 2/0 ; Variety / | 2/0 :

ABV % - 7 ' typey *‘ 3 ‘
% 1 %

ey

Importance
06060000 OOOOO

%
. 1 _ 1 .
Variet Region of :
. ¢ o . 9 Pack type l 1 '
type - S5 origin %‘ L
1 9
Multipack . 8 Pack type . 6 1 Calories IS
% % [~
. Sugar Sugar
Calories . 1 S . 0 S t 5
[~ % conten % content- - 1%
Region of 7 _ 6 . 5
origin I % Calories I % Multipack I "
Region
Sugar 5 Multinack I 3 g|t /f
content % uftipack g, country of |,
origin

Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study
Total respondents, 2024, n=1,250. 2023, n=1,264. Beer buyers, 2024, n=313. 2023 n=319. Wine buyers, 2024, n=312. 2023, n=313. Liquor
Q110A. Please think back to your most recent purchase of [insert category from S3 / selected cell] ; when you were standing in front of th
were important to you when you made your product selection? Please rank the fol factors from 1 to 11, where “1" is the most impo

/ RTD cocktail buyers, 2024, n=312. 2023, n=311. Seltzer buyers, 2024, n=313. 2023, n=321
helf or browsing a website for [insert category from S3 / selected cell] , which of the following
nt factor and “11" is the least important factor. Please exclude sales / discounts / coupons from your

Hard Seltzer

Flavor

47
%

o
Size -2%7
Variety / 723‘

type %
wuttipack [l
&
%

Price

Pack type
. 16
Calories y
Sugar 16
content %
Region of I 6
origin %

Statistically significant differences at the
95% confidence level:
4 Higher or lower than 2023

22
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In 2024, comparing prices is the primary in-store action for buyers, and the number of in-store

actions has decreased, suggesting a more simplified purchase process.

Compared prices

Talked to staff

Browsed / researched
on mobile device

Talked to other shoppers

Researched with
in-store materials
(e.g. signage, displays, flyers)
Scanned product

OR code

None of
the above

(no in-store actions taken)

In-store buyers

*"Other" response option chosen by 3% of total respondents; not shown in above chart.

Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Base: went in-store and purchased in-store most recently, 2024, n=1,062. 2023, n=1,096. Went in-store and purchased online most recently, 2024, n=158. 2023, n=143

0300. Thinking about your most recent in-store experience shopping for [INSERT CATEGORY], what did you do while you were there? Please select all that apply.

In-store actions taken

Compared prices

Researched with
in-store materials

(e.g. signage, displays, flyers)

Browsed / researched
on mobile device

Talked to other shoppers

Scanned product
OR code

Talked to staff

None of
the above

(na in-store actions taken)

42
|°/0
34
%
3Qg
>
29
%
24
"
24
%
6
%

Statistically significant differences at the
95% confidence level:
4 Higher or lower than 2023



prior brand
experience

2024 | 2023 !
friend /

family reco

In-store

brand

purchase e ‘
influencer

among in-store buyers p
, enticing packaging

flavor
2024 | 2023 |

coupon

202412023 Statistically significant differences at the
B oo I 95% confidence level:
“New beverage that | have not seen before” added as a new response option in 2024. \ 4 Higher or lower than 2023
/

Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Base: went in-store and purchased in-store most recently, 2024, n=1,062. 2023, n=1,096.
(0310. When you were most recently shopping for [INSERT CATEGORY], which, if any, of the following influenced your purchase decision? Please select all that apply. ~ 7’ 25




In-store, the most influential displays are those positioned above products. However, some

levers such as flyers and touchscreen digital assistant are less impactful compared to last
year.

In-store signage / display purchase influencers

among those who were influenced by in-store signage / displays

POS /
checkout

Entering Browsing Shopping
the store the store in-aisle

floor sticker

front entrance sign above
wall banner

display product display
flyer

checkout
counter sign

touchscreen digital cooler sticker
assistant

window sign : :
video screen freestanding

ceiling banner aisle display

outdoor sign bl e neck hanger /
inflatable display bottle tag

"Other" response option selected by 4% of respondents; not shown in abave chart. Statistically significant differences at the ‘ t
Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Base: in-store buyers + online buyers who were influenced to purchase by in-store signage/displays, 2024, n=83*. 2023, n=119 95% confidence level:

0311. Which of the following type(s) of signage / displays influenced your most recent purchase decision of [INSERT CATEGORY]? Please select all that apply. 4 Higher or lower than 2023 26



Liquor stores emerge as the preferred option for In-Store buyers, surpassing grocery stores. A
similar trend is observed for Online buyers, with Mass Merchandisers and Liquor stores gaining
prominence.

In-store purchase destination

In-store buyers

Beer  wine /liquorstore [N 22 ison morchiandiver (VEslmact, 27%
Target)
Grocery store [ B Beer / wine / liquor store |} 1l 20%
Mass merchandiser (Walmart, — 17% Groceny stom -~
Target)

Convenience store / gas station _ 13% Total Wine & More ‘ 13%
Total Wine & More - 5% Convenience store 7%
Club store B 2 Dollar store 6%
Dollar store . 2% Club store ' 6%
Drug store . 2% Drug store 7 4%
Binny’s I 0% Binny’s L 1%
BevMo | 0% BevMo 0%

Statistically significant differences at the
*Sample size is n<100; interpret results directionally and with caution 95% confidence level:
104 2023 4 Higher or lower than 2023

Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Base: purchased in-store most recently, 2024, n=1,062. 2023, n=1,096. Purchased online for pickup most recently, 2024, n=104. 2023, n=94.* 27
0305. From which retailer did you make your most recent purchase of [INSERT CATEGORY]?




The reasons for purchasing in-store rather than online include the need for quicker access to
products and a preference for examining items in person due to skepticism.

Barriers to buying online: why did
you look online, but buy in-store?

@O@®OO

needed it faster than wanted to look at didn't want to pay wanted to talk to feel uncomfortable buying couldn't find preferred size can't buy alcohol
it would ship products in person shipping store staff online and shipping home* / flavor online online in their state

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

36% % 47% 31%% 48% 24% 24% 22% 29% 18% n/a 11% 14% 6% 2%

New aption included in 2024: | don't feel comfortable buying online to ship to my hame.

*"Other" specify chosen by 2% of total respondents; not shown in above chart S
o | ; , N S anan - tatistically significant differences at the
Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Base: went online but purchased in-store most recently, 2024, n=216. 2023 n=190. 95% confidence level:

0210. Why did you go to the store to make your most recent purchase instead of purchasing online? Please select all that apply 4 Higher or lower than 2023

28



Shoppers who prefer visiting the store before buying primarily seek reassurance and the
opportunity to explore additional products.

Reasons for visiting the store
in-person before buying®

among those who began their path to purchase online but ended buying in-store

Verbatims

exactly."
* "To make sure my purchase is not damaged."
* "To see if it was what | really wanted."

Product assurance 53%

1
| * "l wanted to make sure | am getting what | want
1

* "To see if there were other flavors, or another
brand."

* "l wanted to look at the product in person in
case | saw another alcohol | wanted to
purchase instead."

* "To compare price."

* "To see what | can afford."

* "l like to compare, and most of the time the
stores don't have everything online."

+ "To see if it was in date."
+ "Quality over quantity."

» "Like to see, ask staff questions."
» "l wanted to talk to a real person."

Personal interaction 4%

New question added in 2024. *Sample size is n<100; interpret results directionally and with caution
Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Bought bev alc in-store but started their purchase journey online, 2024, n=63*
Open-end Q210B. Why did you want to look at product(s) in-person before buying? Please be as specific as possible
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Buyers have reduced their online actions, indicating a quicker shopping process. However,

browsing products remains a key activity for both In-Store and Online shoppers.

Read
reviews

Browsed
products

Located store for
purchase

Researched
products

Located store
for pickup / delivery

Looked for
recipes

Average # online actions
taken 2024 vs 2023

*"Other" response option chosen by 2% of total respondents; “None of the above” chosen by 2% of total respondents; not shown in abave chart

Online actions taken

In-store buyers

1.9

BrowsTea
products’

Located store ﬁor
purchase

Located stare
for pickup / delivery

Looked IJ’or
recipes

Researched
products—

R%ad
reviews

Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Base: went online and purchased online most recently, 2024, n=188. 2023, n=168. Went online and purchased in-store most recently, 2024, n=216. 2023, n=190

0200. Thinking about your most recent online experience shopping for [INSERT CATEGORY], what did you do while you were online? Please select all that apply.

44
' %

38

ST 05

33
"%

25
%
|25
2 o
w 24

%

B
k-
B

Statistically significant differences at the
95% confidence level:
4 Higher or lower than 2023

c
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Google emerges as the primary search destination for buyers researching alcoholic drinks,
with some moving away from retailer websites.

Websites visited*

In-store buyers

41%
35% '
32%
(1] 0,
‘ | 32%  31%  31%
29%
27%
25% 25% _
22%
20%
19%
I 16% :
Google Brand /  Retail store Retail store  amazon Delivery Alcohol Delivery Google Retail store  amazon Delivery Delivery Brand/  Retail store  Alcahal
product website app service app  enthusiast Service website service app service pdeuct app enthusiast
website website website website website website
*Note: websites “visited" does not necessarily mean that the website was the end purchase location.
"Other" respanse option chasen by 2% of total respondents; not shown in abave chart. Statistically significant differences at the
Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Base: went online and purchased online most recently, 2024, n=188. 2023, n=168. Went online and purchased in-store most recently, 2024, n=216. 2023, n=190. 95% confidence level

0205. Which website(s) did you visit online when most recently shopping for [INSERT CATEGORY]? Please select all that apply. 4 Higher or lower than 2023 32



The online retail landscape appears to have shifted, with DoorDash becoming the top
purchase location for delivery, and a decline for Amazon Fresh.

Purchase location for delivery*

¥ DOORDASH

‘) [[ C‘ . 2023:

Grocery store website 15%

Yinstacart 10%

amazon WL 8%

amazon
e



When choosing in-store pickup for online orders, the convenience of collecting additional items remains

the primary factor. However, inconvenient delivery timing has become a significantly important
consideration.

Reasons for choosing in-store pickup
instead of delivery*

Convenient to pick as | am picking up with other items from

35% &
the same store
Delivery timing doesn't work for my schedule 33% 4

Convenient to pick up while running other errands
Delivery was not an available option 30%
Needed it faster than | could get it shipped

Didn't want to pay for delivery / shipping fees 1% §

34



General shopping
behaviors: in-store
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In-Store buyers are increasingly integrating online shopping into their behavior, suggesting
that the chosen channel varies based on specific needs or occasions.

Do they ever go online when shopping
for alcoholic beverages?

among frequent in-store buyers (who go in-store often or always
when shapping for alcoholic beverages)

S57%

of in-store
buyers also
shop online

In-store

* 43%buyers

of in-store
buyers
never shop
our® 50%

Statistically significant differences at the ‘ t
Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study 95% confidence level

0410. How frequently do you go online or ta a physical stare ta shop when you're thinking about buying [INSERT CATEGORY]? Base: Shop in-store often / always for bev alc, 2024, n=918. 2023, n=1,081 4 Higher or lower vs 2023 36



Loyalty to the chosen store for purchasing alcoholic drinks has grown over the past year,
indicating a decreased openness to alternatives.

Do they typically go to same or different stores
when shopping in-store for alcoholic

among frequentehsg I m { @m‘ten or always
wh py;gﬂr /ggeréges)

12%

any
store
2023 13% 4 5 %
" same store
every time
2023:61%

Statistically significant differences at the ‘ t
Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study 95% confidence level

0415. When making a [INSERT CATEGORY] purchase in a physical store, do you typically...? Base: Shop in-store often / always for bev alc, 2024, n=918. 2023 n=1,081. 4 Higher or lower vs 2023 37



The primary reasons driving store preference is the perception of offering good prices and
convenience, suggesting that brands providing an optimal value equation and location will attract

more shoppers.

good conveniently good
prices located near variety
home / work

"Other” response option selected by 3% of respondents; not shown in above chart
Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study

Why go to the same store(s)?

among frequent in-store buyers

yyYac

know / like know / trust

store layout

2%e @ 6%

loyalty / staff give free
rewards good recos samples
program*

Statistically significant differences at the
95% confidence level:
4 Higher or lower than 2023

0420. Why do you go back to the same physical store(s) when purchasing [INSERT CATEGORY]? Please select all that apply. Base: shops at one or a few physical stores, and shops in-store often / always, 2024, n=792. 2023, n=932. Higher than all other alc bev types
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Overall, reasons for seeking alternative stores appear to be shifting, as shoppers appear less
inclined to explore. However, location and more attractive deals remain the top considerations.

Why go to different store(s)?

among frequent in-store buyers

59% = 41% 25% %
convenient g0 to store with best different stores for
location price / deal different needs

11%%

like to try
new stores

39



General shopping
behaviors: online

return to table of contents



Most Online buyers continue to shop in-store, indicating that In-Store buyers are increasingly
adopting cross-channel shopping behaviors, as mentioned previously.

Do they ever go when shopping
for alcoholic beverages?

among frequent online buyers (wha go online often or always
when shopping for alcoholic beverages)

2%

of online buyers
never shop
in-store

41



4 out of 10 Online buyers remain loyal to their preferred sites, while the remainder are open to
switching.

Do they typically go to same or different
stores when shopping for alcoholic

among frew gmn/@ often or
always Whel¥ shop //7!y It bevBrages)

15%

any site
/ app

42%

same few
sites / apps

42



In 2024, most added-value features from online retailers are becoming less relevant, with
good prices remaining the primary factor for preference, posing a risk of commoditization.

Why go to the website(s) / app(s)?
among frequent online buyers
50% 39% 36% 29% = 23% 20% 19%=
gpod fgst golod trust the | like the deals / loyalty / rewards
prices delivery variety site / app site / app layout promos program

43



Consequently, the primary reason for switching online retailers is if the new option provides
better prices.

Why go to website(s) / app(s)?
among frequent online buyers
2023:
50% 36% 34% 26% ‘o
g0 to site / app with different sites for like to try new websites click one of the top links
best price / deal different needs / apps when searching for product

44



Behavioral
changes
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The proportion of Online buyers who have changed their preferred stores has decreased over the
past year. In-Store buyers who have switched are being persuaded by different strategies similarly.

In-store buyers

% who changed % who changed
preferred stores in past 6 months in past 6 months
o =]
What store preferences changed for What store preferences changed for
frequent in-store buyers? frequent ?

among those who have changed preferred stores in past 6 months among those who have changed preferred stores in past 6 months
Like the staff better at a _ 35 Purchase online more often 4};
different store % than | used to Y
A new store opened that | _ 31 “v Promos / sampling at a
like better % different store
Purchase online more often _ 30 A new store opened that | ' 34
than | used to % like better %
Promos / sampling at a _ 28 “ Like the staff better at a 133
different store % different store %

35
%

. . . Statistically significant differences at the
Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Base: shap online often / always for alcoholic beverages, 2024, n=212. 2023, n=163. Shop in-store often / always for alcoholic beverages, 2024, n=918. 2023, n=1,081 95% confidence level:
‘Other" respanse option selected by 1% of respondents; not shown in above chart 4 Higher or lower than 2023

0500. How have your preferred store(s)/retailer(s) when shopping for [INSERT CATEGORY] changed in the last 6 months, if at all? Base: shop online often / always and changed store preferences in past 6 months, 2024, n=109,
2023 n=161. Shap in-store often / always and changed store preferences in past 6 months, 2024, n=256. 2023, n=329.
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Although several shoppers believe they have changed their behaviors in the past 6 months,
when having a closer look to the activities it is seen that deal-seeking behavior remains high.

In-store buyers

% who changed shopping behavior in
past 6 months

2024

What shopping behavior changed for In-store buyers?

among those who have changed shopping behavior in past 6 months

A, 57
I 7% 3
Shapping for value brands / packs more often | G 3 % ’
I 3

Buy different types of alcahol than | used to _15%‘
=i

Purchasing more premium alcoholic beverages _14%‘:7
— 7

I 12

CE——

I 7

Search for sales and deals mare often

Found a new favorite product

Look for new products more often

Buying smaller pack sizes than | used to

Notice attractive displays more often

Rasearch online more often

Lass price-sensitive

Look for contests more often

% who changed in
past 6 months

2024 82%

What shopping behavior changed for ?

among those who have changed shopping behavior in past 6 months

"‘38%

Search for sales and deals mare often

Found a new favorite product ‘%

Rasaarch online more often Q/.
Buy different types of alcahal than | used to | 21%
Look for new products more often Qfo
Shopping for value brands / packs more often ] ‘
Purchasing more premium alcoholic beverages | @

Lass price-sansitive 15%

Notice attractive displays more often 7. 1‘

Buying smaller pack sizes than | used to B 1‘

Loak for contests more often | T 1‘

Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Base: shop online often / always for alcoholic beverages, 2024, n=212. 2023, n=163. Shop in-store often / always for alcoholic beverages, 2024, n=918. 2023, n=1,081

‘Other” response option selected by 1% of respondents; not shown in above chart

0505. How have your shopping habits changed when making a purchase of alcoholic beverages within the last 6 months, if at all? Base: shop online often / always and changed shopping behavior in past 6 months, 2024, n=xx. 2023, n=142. Shop
in-store often / always and changed store preferences in past 6 months, 2024, n=xx. 2023, n=733

Statistically significant differences at the
95% confidence level:
4 Higher or lower than 2023

47



The reasons for purchasing non-alcoholic drinks have diminished compared to last year, with the

primary motivations now centered around taste and living with someone who abstains from alcohol.

Reasons for purchasing
non-alcoholic beverages

In-store buyers
I
%
| or someone in my household doesn’t _ 31
drink alc-bev %
For guests to arnk at my home AR &
To reduce consumption of alcoholic _ %’
beverages
-
%
—
%
To have something to drink at social _ 1”
gatherings %
Provides benefits of alcohol without _ 1
any negative effects %
—
%
Average # of reasons for purchasing

non-alcoholic beverages 2024 vs 2023 2. 1

Like the taste

To be healthier

To save money

Trying to lose weight / diet

| or someone in my household does not

drink alc-bev

Like the taste

To be healthier

To have something to drink at social

gatherings

For guests to drink at my home

To save money

Provides the benefits of alcohol
without any negative effects

Trying to lose weight / diet

To reduce consumption of alcoholic

beverages

Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Base: shop online often / always for alcoholic beverages, 2024, n=97%*. 2023, n=102. Shap in-store often / always for alcoholic beverages, 2024, n=249. 2023, n=238

0400C. Why da you purchase non-alcohalic beer / wine / cacktails / spirits? Please select all that apply

41
%

it 3

21

%
198,
%

i”

%

1 F033.
%

Statistically significant differences at the
95% confidence level:
4 Higher or lower than 2023
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In-Store buyers believe they are spending more on alcoholic drinks in 2024, with the primary
reason being the rise in prices for these products.

In-store buyers

How much are you spending on alcoholic How much are you spending on alcoholic
beverages in 20247 beverages in 20247
e 29% 5%  4T%
Less The same [l More Less The same More

Why are you Why are you

spending more? spending ?
among those who are spending more in 2024 among those who are spending more in 2024
- 1
. . 45 . 34
The prices have increased o | am drinking more frequently o
0 0
|
I
| am drinking more frequentl 38 The prices of have increased i 32
inking quently % pr | %
1 f
| am purchasing more expensive / 17 | am purchasing more expensive / l | 29
premium products % premium products { %
. . 16 : . ' 25
I have more disposable income o | have more disposable income ] o
0 0
| am hosting and / or attending more h 15 | am hosting and / or attending more | 24
social events % social events . %
J J
New questions added in 2024. Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study.
0500A. Which of the following best describes how much you are spending on [insert category from S3 / selected cell] in 2024? Base: shop online often / always for alcohalic beverages, 2024, n=212. Shop in-store often / always for alcoholic 1 Statistically significantly higher vs. other
beverages, 2024, n=905. group(s) at the 95% confidence level

0500B. Why are you spending mare on [insert category from S3 / selected cell] in 2024? Base: shap online often / always for alcoholic beverages, 2024, n=74%*. Shop in-store often / always for alcohalic beverages, 2024, n=261. 49



On the other hand, two out of ten consumers report spending less on alcoholic drinks due to

reduced disposable income and lower drinking frequency.

In-store buyers

How much are you spending on alcoholic

beverages in 2024?

17% 29%

Less The same [l More

Why are you
spending less?

among those who are spending less in 2024

How much are you spending on alcoholic

beverages in 20247?

Less The same More

Why are you
spending ?

among those who are spending less in 2024

49 ‘ o1
| have less disposable income o | have less disposable income | o
43° | 47
L
| am drinking less frequently — o | am drinking less frequently ' o
4 %o | " %
- 25 L , 1 24
The price is too expensive o I'm trying to lead a healthier lifestyle [ | o
%e J %o
- _ 24 , , ! 1
I'm trying to lead a healthier lifestyle % I'm only purchasing on sale / discount ; 0/?
e 14 11
| am purchasing less expensive products o The price is too expensive o
Yo %
. . 12 . e 13
I'm only purchasing on sale / discount o | am purchasing less expensive products %
d (] Jd (]
| am hosting and / or attending fewer social 8 | am hosting and / or attending fewer social b 10
events % events _’ %
I've switched to drinking a different type of ] 2 I've switched to drinking a different type of 1
alcohol % alcohol I %
New questions added in 2024. Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study.
0500A. Which of the following best describes how much you are spending on [insert category from S3 / selected cell] in 2024? Base: shop online often / always for alcoholic beverages, 2024, n=212. Shop in-store often / always for alcoholic
beverages, 2024, n=905.
0500C. Why are you spending less on [insert category from S3 / selected cell] in 2024?. Base: shap online often / always for alcoholic beverages, 2024, n=36*. Shop in-store often / always for alcoholic beverages, 2024, n=167.
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Engaging with
new products
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The number of sources shoppers use to discover new products has decreased, potentially
indicating reduced attentiveness. The store remains the primary source for product

information.
How do you learn about new products?

I
1
: In-store buyers |
I
| 2024 2024
I
| in-store 50% & : in-store
1
1
I
1 word-of-mouth 33% ‘ : searches on Google / web browsers ,‘
1
1
I
1 TVads 24% & : word-of-mouth =
: l
I
! Google 15% ! TV ads k2
1
I
. . | .
! social media ads 14% § | searches on brand / product sites k2
1
I
I
I . .
ordering drinks at restaurants, bars, ) .
l € 13% § | searches on retailer websites x 4
; hotels, sports games, concerts, etc. :
' Average # sources used to learn 1.9 I Average # sources used to learn
: about new product 2024 VS 2023 ’ I about new product 2024 VS 2023
___________________________ |
|Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study g;/tnlzgfa\!é:c‘iﬂ\g‘vce?m s E
0400. How do you typically find out about new [INSERT CATEGORY] products? Please select all that apply. Base: shop online often / always for alcoholic beverages, 2024, n=212. 2023, n=163. Shop in-store often / always for alcoholic beverages, 4 Higher or lower than 2023

2024, n=918. 2023, n=1,081



Searching by alcohol type has become the primary method for discovering new products,
surpassing brand searches. Additionally, searching by cocktail has become less relevant.

In-store buyers

Where do you start your online search for Where do you start your online search for
new products ? new products ?
search by type of alcohol 47% | search by type of alcohol 48% &
search by brand 44% search by brand 43%
search by mixed drink / cocktail 8% ‘ search by mixed drink / cocktail 8% ‘
Where do you search for new Where do you search for new
products online? products online?

Google / web browser _ 15% Google / web browser 125% v.r
Brand / product websites _ @ Brand / product websites }21%‘
Retailer website _% Retailer websites 1 19% ‘

Retail store app - 4%‘ Retail store app i ] 13% v.v

Delivery service app _ 3%‘ Delivery service mobile app \ 7% '.'

"Other” response option selected by 1% of respondents; not shown in above chart for 0401 Statistically significant differences at the
Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. 95% confidence level:

Q400. How do you typically find out about new [INSERT CATEGORY] products? Base: shap online often/always for alcoholic beverages, 2024, n=212. 2023, n=163. Shop in-store often / always for alcoholic beverages, 2024, n=918. 2023, n=1,081 4 Higher or lower than 2023

0401. When searching far new [INSERT CATEGORY] products anline/on an app, how do you typically start your search? Base: shap online often/always for alc bev and search for new products, 2024, n=97%* 2023, n=113. Shap in-store often/always

for alc bev and search for new products, 2024, n=248. 2023, n=304.

c
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Social media's role in discovering new products has declined, with Instagram, Twitter (X) and
Threads showing the most significant reduction in relevance for both In-Store and Online
shoppers.

How frequent in-store buyers On which social media apps How On which social media apps
learn about new products on do frequent in-store buyers learn about new products on do learn about
social media learn about new products? social media new products?
2024
. i
Social media ads ; Facebook 74% Social media ads O? Facebook
0 0
Instagram’ 0% v.v YouTube
- YouTube  H0% - Instagram S
Social media : Social media 1 :
content shared by 9 " ) TikTok 41% content shared by 5 ‘ ) TikTok
people | know % , 0 : people | know % , ‘
personally TWItter 24/0 ‘ persona”y I TWItter
Pinterest. 18% Snapchat ‘v
Sacial media 6 ‘ Snapchat 17% Social media | 1 ‘ Pinterest
content shared by o 0 ‘ content shared by 1 |
influencers | follow o Threads 7A influencers | follow | % Threads ‘
Tumblr 4% Tumblr
Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study Statistically significant differences at the
0400. How do you typically find out about new [INSERT CATEGORY] products? Please select all that apply. Base: shop online often / always for alcoholic beverages, 2024, n=212. 2023, n=163. Shop in-store 95% confidence level: ‘
often / always for alcoholic beverages, 2024, n=918. 2023, n=1,081 4 Higher or lower than 2023 C

Q400D. On which of the following social media app(s) do you find out about new [INSERT CATEGORY] products? Base: shop online often / always for alcoholic beverages and use social media to learn about new
products, 2024, n=60*. 2023, n=86*. Shop in-stare often / always for alcoholic beverages and use social media to learn about new products, 2024, n=229. 2023, n=340.



The factors motivating shoppers to try new products are diminishing in 2024, reflecting a less
exploratory mindset among consumers.

What makes you want to try
a new product?

In-store buyers

Recommendation from a friend or family _ 40% ‘ Prior experience with brand | | 36%
Free sample _ 35% ‘ Recommendation from a friend or family | 36%
Flavor is enticing _ 34% ‘ Flavor is enticing 35% ‘
Prior experience with brand I - ‘ Free sample 1 29%
Appealing product packaging _ 21% ‘ Coupon / deal | | 25%
Coupon / deal _ 20% ‘ Brand image / reputation l 24% ‘
Brand image / reputation - KB ‘ Appealing product packaging | 23% ‘
Recommendation from store staff _ 15% ‘ Recommendation from store staff _‘ ' 21% v‘

Finding a new cocktail recipe for the _ 13% ‘ Recommendation from a social media 20%
0 . 0
product influencer

Recommendation from a social media a Finding a new cocktail recipe for the 0 :

. I o 19%

influencer product
Contest associated with a purchase - 5% Contest associated with a purchase 10%

0 " . 0 " " 0 . Statistically significant differences at the

ther" response option selected by 1% of respondents; “None of the above" selected by 4% of respondents; not shown in abave chart 95% confidence level:

Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Base: shop online often / always for alcoholic beverages, 2024, n=212. 2023, n=163. Shop in-store often / always for alcoholic beverages, 2024, n=918. 2023, n=1,081. 4 Higher or lower than 2023
0405. Which of the fallowing would make you want to try a new [INSERT CATEGORY] product? Please select all that apply.



The most effective statement to motivate both In-Store and Online consumers to try a new

product is emphasizing ‘smooth taste’.

What marketing claims would motivate
you to purchase a new product?

In-store buyers

Smooth taste* _ 46%
Naturally-fiavored >

Locally-produced (e.g. within your state) _ 18%

Made at a craft: brewery / winery / distillery _ 18%

Smooth taste"
Naturally-flavored
Tastes sweeter"

Made at a craft: brewery { winery / distillery

None of the above _ 18% Low sugar / sugar-free
Tastes sweeter* I 15% Locally-produced (e.g. within your state)
Low calone _ 14% Sustainably-produced
Low sugar / sugar-free _ 13% Tastes less sweet”
Sustainably-produced | 10% Made with botanicals
Tastes less sweet” — 10% Low calorie

Organic | _ 10% None of the above
Made with botanicals _ 9% Organic

CBD-infused — 2o CBD-infused

Low alcohol - 6 % Made with adaptegens
BIPOC-owned brand” - Low alcohal

Made with adaptegens . 3% BIPOC-owned brand”
Cther I 1% Other

“Smooth taste’, “Tastes sweeter”, “Tastes less sweet”, "BIPOC-owned brand” added as a new response aptions in 2024. Not directly comparable with 2023 results due to changes in the question.
Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Base: shop online often / always for alcoholic beverages, 2024, n=212. Shap in-store often / always for alcoholic beverages, 2024, n=918.
0455. Which of the following types of marketing claims (e.g. on a product website, in an ad, on a sign, etc.) would motivate you to purchase a new type of [INSERT CATEGORY]?

| 25%
1 19%
i ] 18%
‘  18%
| 16%
16%
] 16%
| 15%
] 15%
| 13%
I 1%
| | 10%
8 %
; 8 7%
{‘_J7 %

W 2%

Statistically significant differences at the
95% confidence level:
4 Higher or lower than 2023

c

| 42%
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Across different categories ‘smooth taste’ remains the key marketing claim. Hard Seltzer and
wine consumers seem more complex due to the number of messages that would persuade

them.

What marketing claims would motivate you to purchase a new product?

[A/
beer

1B/

ICl
liquor

/D]
hard seltzer

o Rt oo eeeoios — o ] o .2
- None of the BBOVe - - - — - - ——————~ __24,%__55_9 ____________________ 0% . N 3hBD ] W
___Madema.brmyjyu'neny_/_disﬁuﬁry____23%__9 _____________________ 0% C . s W%
- - Naturally-flavored - - ___ . T N 0% .  EEEERRRR % I 2% ABC __
- - Locally-produced (e g_within your.state)_ |G 17% ______________________o___] E _%g‘_l/o_ _[_)_________________E_‘I_g_‘}f’_P_ ___________________ F____ _1_3_0/? __________________
__lowcalotie ___________________ T R . i . Wm0 I 24% ABC
___lowsugar/sugarfree____________ s o __a_ 1 E _1_2_0’_/"____________________________!_1_0_0_/" ___________________________ E_z_{o’_l"_ _A_B_Q ______
___Sustainably-produced ____________ e ] E A% AC i ___-_?‘_)/3 ____________________________ e
___Tastessweeter*_ __________________ I S, I 5% AC | %A B 0% AC
. CBD-infused ___________________ mmew ] e Wy W% A
___Tasteslesssweet* ______________ s o] M sAC . o B 13%A
__Organic _______________________ 5% ...t I ic>ACD . Ems% A
__BIPOC-ownedbrand*_ ____________ w3 ] . AC o W2 ] W% AC
__ Made with botanicals *____________ ma% ] W A EER0%A ] D 4% A
__Lowaleohol ___________________ W% ] . AC o W2% ] W 11%AC
JOther . L S . O S B2% C
Made with adaptogens | 1% Il 6% AC 2% B 8% AC

Average # marketing claims that
would motivate to purchase

2.5

'Smooth taste”, “Tastes sweeter”, “Tastes less sweet”, "BIPOC-owned brand” added as a new response options in 2024. Not directly comparable with 2023 results due to changes in the question
Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Base: Beer buyers, 2024, n=313.. Seltzer buyers, 2024, n=313.. Wine buyers, 2024, n=312.. Liquor buyers, 2024, n=312.

0455. Which of the following types of marketing claims (e.g. on a product website, in an ad, on a sign, etc.) would motivate you to purchase a new type of [INSERT CATEGORY]?

0456. Are there any other marketing claims that would motivate you to purchase a new type of [insert category from S3 / selected cell]?

2.6

Statistically significant differences at the
95% confidence level:

Higher or lower between categories

A B, CandD
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Beer consumers favor bold, unique and refreshing flavors while also appreciating smoothness and
sweetness. The trend towards natural ingredients and local production, reflects a preference for authenticity

and quality.

What marketing claims would motivate you to

purchase a new product?

Are there any other marketing claims that would
motivate you to purchase a new type of product?

Verbatims related to ‘Smooth taste’

Smooth taste” A 1%
None of the above I 095 "Smooth and refreshing”
Made at a craft brewery | winery / distilery [ 23% "Sweet smooth taste”
Naturally-flavored I 1 7% "Taste smother”
Locally-produced (e.g. within your state) N 17% "A sweet smooth taste and affordable"
Low calorie I 160
Low sugar / sugar-free I 20
Sustainably-produced i
Tastes sweeter” I o Other verbatims related to ‘taste’
CBD-infused - G : : o
Tastes less sweet* — A new ta‘:ste with a higher volume but remaining bold
Organic I 50 ?nd CLR »

, Unique and strong taste
BIPOC-owned brand" I 300 " o
Ve vt bt — Fresh tasting

e W nica ; " . «
" e Made with natural flavors. Locally made
) o ney; "
RSSO . 3% Different flavors of beer
Other B 1%
Made with adaptogens f1%
'Smooth taste”, “Tastes sweeter”, “Tastes less sweet”, "BIPOC-owned brand” added as a new response options in 2024. Not directly comparable with 2023 results due to changes in the question
Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Base: Beer buyers, 2024, n=313. ‘ C

0455. Which of the following types of marketing claims (e.g. on a product website, in an ad, on a sign, etc.) would motivate you to purchase a new type of [INSERT CATEGORY]?

0456. Are there any other marketing claims that would motivate you to purchase a new type of [insert category from S3 / selected cell]?



Wine consumers prefer sweeter profiles. There is an interest in natural, organic and locally sourced
ingredients reflecting broader consumer values. Additionally, some consumers are open to trying flavored
wines.

What marketing claims would motivate you to
purchase a new product?

Are there any other marketing claims that would
motivate you to purchase a new type of product?

wine |
| Verbatims related to ‘Smooth taste’
Smooth taste* A
Tasles wweeter e * "Good flavor and smooth taste”
Locally-produced (e.g. within your state) | INEEEEG_—— 22 ! * "No other than a reasonable price and smooth taste"
Naturally-flavored ———T i
Organic —_—
Made at 2 craft brewesy / winery { disGlery NS 1% Other verbatims related to ‘taste’
Sustainably-produced I 150 !
Tastes less sweet" i . i "Sweeter flavor*
Made with botanicals I 1% i "Sweet non dry flavor wine*
Low sugar/ sugar-free I 12% ! "Flavored with strawberry*
Low calorie I 12 | "Limited edition or rare variety or unique and
None of the above 10 | exceptional flavor profile®
Low alcohol [ "Sourced from locally grown grapes®
CBD-infused — ! "Made with real fruit*
BIPOC-owned brand * 7 i “I would be encouraged to buy if there were claims of
Made with adaptogens N G i organic ingredients”
Other | 1% | “Organically made and natural flavors™
'Smooth taste”, “Tastes sweeter”, “Tastes less sweet”, “BIPOC-owned brand” added as a new response options in 2024. Not directly comparable with 2023 results due to changes in the question r
Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Base: Wine buyers, 2024, n=312. C

0455. Which of the following types of marketing claims (e.g. on a product we
. "

bsite, in an ad, on a sign, etc.) would motivate you to purchase a new type of [INSERT CATEGORY]?
04586. Are there a ting claims tha f

ase a ne nsert category from S3 / selected cell]?




Spirits consumers have preference for natural, smooth, and bold flavors. There is interest in organic and
health-conscious options. The desire for versatility in how spirits can be enjoyed—whether straight or

mixed.

What marketing claims would motivate you to
purchase a new product?

Smooth taste”

None of the above

Naturally-flavored

Locally-preduced (e.g. withan your state)
Made at a craft brewery { winery / distillery
Tastes sweeter”

Low calorie

Made with botanicals

Low sugar { sugar-free
Sustainably-produced

Tastes less sweet”

CBD-infused

Organic

Low alcohol

BIPOC-owned brand*

Made with adaptogens

Other

liquor

R e
e —
L RES
I 000
I 20
I
I 1195

I 0%

A 104

I 05

I

I G0

I o

m 2%

o 2%

W 2%

Are there any other marketing claims that would
motivate you to purchase a new type of product?

Verbatims related to ‘Smooth taste’

"Smooth, not harsh”

"A sweet, smooth taste”

"l love the product that I'm already getting because of its
taste and smoothness"

Other verbatims related to ‘taste’

"Natural sweetness natural flavor”
"Flavors that would be good straight or for a mixed
drink”

"Bold new flavor®

"New and exciting flavors"

"Organic and dye-free”

"Natural sweetness, natural flavors*
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Hard seltzer consumers exhibit a strong desire for unique, exotic flavors and health-conscious options. The
interest in seasonal and limited-time offerings presents opportunities for brands to innovate and engage

consumers.

What marketing claims would motivate you to
purchase a new product?

seltzer

Smooth taste”

Naturally-flavored

Low calorie

Low sugar/ sugar-free

Tastes sweeter”

Made at a craft brewery { winery / distillery
Made with botanicals

Tastes less sweet”

Locally-produced (e.g. within your state)
CBD-infused

Low alcohol

Sustainably-produced

Organic

BIPOC-owned brand*

None of the above

Made with adaptogens

Other

38%

"Smooth taste", “Tastes sweeter’, “Tastes less sweet”, "BIPOC-owned brand” added as a new response options in 2024. Not directly comparable with 2023 results due to changes in the question.

Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Base: Seltzet buyers, 2024, n=313.
0455. Which of the following types of marketing claims (e.g. on a product website, in an ad, on a sign, etc.) would motivate you to purchase a new type of [INSERT CATEGORY]?
0456. Are there any other marketing claims that would motivate you to purchase a new type of [insert category from S3 / selected cell]?

Are there any other marketing claims that would
motivate you to purchase a new type of product?

Verbatims related to ‘Smooth taste’

"Higher alcohol content but smooth drinking*
"Less alcohol taste”

"Tastes like water, but still gets you lightly buzzed
efficiently”

Other verbatims related to ‘taste’

"If they create anything with exotic fruit flavors I'll buy it
"l like new and interesting flavor combinations"

"Low calories and sugar®

"Seasonal flavors would be interesting"

"Refreshing for parties®
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Appendix I:
Market context



The alcoholic drinks industry has seen a continuous rise in prices across various categories,
particularly in Spirits. Consequently, there has been a consistent decline in volume sales.

Alcoholic Drinks Market Performance

Alcoholic Drinks - Volume, Combined

United States (billion litres)

Alcoholic Drinks - Price, Combined
United States (USD (US$))
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The decline in the overall market is primarily linked to the At-Home channel, where
consumers have consistently reduced their volume of alcoholic drink purchases year over
year.

Alcoholic Drinks Market Performance

Alcoholic Drinks - Average Volume per Capita, at home Alcoholic Drinks - Price per Unit, at home
United States (litres) United States (USD (US$))
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Despite rising prices, consumers continue to prioritize Out-of-Home consumption, with volume
growth driven largely by the beer category. Reflecting recovery in consumer habits
post-pandemic.

Alcoholic Drinks Market Performance

Alcoholic Drinks - Price, Out-of-Home
United States (USD (US$))

Alcoholic Drinks - Volume, Out-of-Home

United States (billion litres)
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Source: Statista Market Insights
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While offline channels remain dominant, online channels are increasingly capturing revenue,
signaling a trend toward greater adoption. Furthermore, mobile devices are quickly emerging
as the preferred choice for consumers.

Channels and Devices Performance

Alcoholic Drinks - Online Revenue Share Alcoholic Drinks - Mobile/Desktop Split
United States (percent) United States (percent)
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From an attitudinal perspective, consumers are increasingly concerned about the health
implications of alcohol consumption, leading the majority to intend to reduce their drinking.

Attitudes Towards Alcoholic Drinks

Majority of Americans Think Reducing Alcohol Intake Best
for Average Drinker

What do you think the best health advice is for a person who drinks an
average amount of alcohol -- stop drinking altogether, reduce the amount of
alcohol they drink or not change their drinking habits?

Stop drinking altogether
Recce the aroun
Not change habits

No opinion

July 1-21, 2024

Answer options were rotated.

GALLUP

Young Adults Increasingly Think Alcohol Is Bad for Health

Do you, personally, think drinking in moderation -- that is, one or two drinks a
day -- is good for your health, makes no difference or is bad for your health?
% Bad for your health

—18t034 — 35t054 --55andolder

70
60
50
40

30

20

10

0
2005 2010 2015 2020

Those who said it is good for your health or makes no difference are not shown. Answer options were
rotated.

GALLUP
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Appendix Il :
Beverage
Buyer Profiles



Beer Buyer Profile

Among those who purchased alcoholic beverages in the past month

Type purchased

——  + 41% light beer
° 29% |ager Avg. # purchased

e 12% malt 1.28;;;5%
e 10% ale
e 13% IPA

Purchase location

L L1 X111 J92% in-store

4% online, for delivery
4% onling, for pickup

Reason for purchase

58% home
13% restock
11% party / social gathering

Frequent, habitual

purchasers who
are brand-loyal

Purchase frequency
40% buy once / week or more

k==

00

Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Base: purchased beer / seltzer during most recent alcoholic beverage purchase, =313
0100 beer types, Q110A consumer decision tree, Q111 reason for purchase, Q120 purchase location, Q300 in-store actions, Q305 purchase location, Q310 purchase motivators, Q400 new products, Q400A frequency, Q405 new product mativators, 410 purchase frequency, Q500 preferred stares.

S1 age, Q900 gender, Q910 ethnicity

Behavior & sentiments

76% haven't changed preferred
stores in the past 6 months

54% influenced to purchase based
on past brand experience

Brand is their #1 purchase
influencer

Demographics
O 41% Boomers, 32% Gen X
: 56% male

83% Caucasian / white
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Beer buying habits

Types of beer purchased

Light beer (low / reduced calorie) |, 1 -

Lager

Malt

Ale

IPA

Pale ale

Pilsner

Wheat / witbier
Parter

Stout
Gluten-free beer
Back

Sour beer

Other

“Light beer”, “sour beer", "gluten-free beer" added as new response options in 2024.
Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Base: Purchased beer in past month, n=313.
0100. Which beer product(s) did you buy, specifically, during your most recent purchase? Please select all that apply.

0400A. How frequently do you typically purchase [INSERT CATEGORY]?

Beer purchase frequency

400/0 Once a week +

Once every 2-3
weeks

1 7% Once a month

0/ Lessoftenthan
1 2 A) once a month

c
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Wine Buyer Profile

Among those who purchased alcoholic beverages in the past month

Reason for purchase
Type purchased

979% Chard 53% home Purchase behavior

. ardonna

. 26°/: Merlot Y . # prchass 14% restock 65% haven't changed preferred stores
er uip: 1

e 24% Rosé 2_1p tyges 10% unplanned / spontaneaus purchase in the past 6 months

» 22% Moscato
e 18% Cabernet Sauvignon
e 16% Pinot Noir

* 13% Pinot Grigio

48% influenced to purchase based on
past brand experience

Flavor is their #1 purchase influencer

Variety-seekers

who are focused

on flavor

Purchase location Demographics

_ 30% Gen X, 31% Boomers
80% in-store O

11% online, for pickup Purchase frequency 63% female
8% online, for delivery 26°A> buy once / week or more
37% buy every 2-3 weeks 76% Caucasian / white
16% African American / black

00



Wine buying habits

Types of wine purchased

Chardonnay 27
Merlot ., C o
Rosé KIS
Moscato . 00
Cabernet Sauvignon - EEMA

Pinot Noir I 1 6%

Pinot Grigio R 2%

Sparkling I 1 07

Sauvignon Blanc I Cc

Riesling [ ERA

lce wine - e

Wine-based ready-to-drink cocktails | NG 6%

Malbec I

Shiraz I -

Other I

Chenin Blanc | ESA

Fortified I 4o

Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Base. Purchased wine in past month, n=312.
0105. Which wine product(s) did you buy, specifically, during your most recent purchase? Please select all that apply.
0400A. How frequently do you typically purchase [INSERT CATEGORY]?

Wine purchase frequency

Once a week+

Once every
2-3 weeks

0o/ Oncea
24 /0 month

0/ Lessoften than
1 3 A) once a month

c
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Liquor / RTD Cocktail Buyer Profile

Among those who purchased alcoholic beverages in the past month

Type purchased

50% vodka

29% tequila Avg. # purchased
26% whiskey 1_§e{§;§es
18% RTD-cocktails

15% rum

Purchase location

B
1]

91% in-store
6% online, for pickup
3% online, for delivery

b=

Purchase occasion

48% home
22% restock

10% unplanned / spontaneous purchase

Purchase behavior
72% haven't changed preferred stores in
the past 6 months

47% influenced to buy based on past
brand experience

Balanced buyers
who focus on

Price is their #1 purchase influencer

both brand and
price

Demographics

O O 31% Gen X, 33% Boomers

3

Purchase frequency
28% buy once / week or more
29% buy every 2-3 weeks

49% female, 51% male

79% Caucasian / white
14% African American / black

00
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Liquor / RTD cocktail buying habits

Liquor / RTD cocktail

Types of liquor / RTD cocktails purchased purchase frequency

Vodka . EuB
Tequi I -
/.

whiskey P 28%
Ready-to-drink cocktails |GGG 8%
Rum I
Bourbon I i 29¢y Once every
Gin . 0 2-3 weeks
Liqueur B -
Cognac 6%

o — 21 0/ Once a
Brandy - S% 0 month
Scotch . 3%
Mezcal B 22 0/ Less often than
Vermouth B O  once amonth

Other | RE2



Hard Seltzer Buyer Profile

Among those who purchased alcoholic beverages in the past month

Other beverages Purchase occasion _

purchased 40% home ) Purchase behavior

inghepast month 15% during outdoor activity 30% mfluepced to buy based on past
. . R : : brand experience

74% liquor / spirits 14% party / social gathering

O 66% RTD cocktails @ 46% haven't changed preferred stores in

63% wine | the past 6 months
52% hard cider

42% Non-alcoholic cocktails Flavor-driven Flavor and Price are their #1 purchase
explorers who are influencers

willing to try
something new

Purchase location

'/I‘ A\ 'y o store O 38% Millennials, 20% Gen Z
Purchase frequency

13% online, for pick
E I j 30A)O : o pC. P 40% buy once / week or more 49% female, 51% male
10% online, for delivery

Demographics

38% buy every 2-3 weeks

73% Caucasian / white
15% African American / black
Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Base: purchased seltzer during most recent alcoholic beverage purchase, n=313

0110 liquor types, 0111 reason for purchase, 0120 purchase location, Q305 store purchase location, 310 purchase motivators, Q400A frequency, Q410 online vs in-store purchase frequency, 3505 changed shopping habits
S1 age, Q900 gender, Q905 Hispanic / Latino/a/x ethnicity, Q910 ethnicity
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Hard Seltzer purchase frequency

Data Source : 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Base: Seltzer buyers, n=313.
Q400A. How frequently do you typically purchase [INSERT CATEGORY]?

14%

8%

Once a week+

Once every
2-3 weeks

Once a
month

Less often than
once a month
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Appendix llI:
Demographics



Respondent Profile
Gender
Total

In-store buyers Online buyers

Fem3
50 50

49 Feddle
(o)

% %o

MAle %

GEN Z
Hispanic or Latino/a/x descent
In-store buyers Online buyers
Yes Yes
87 20%

h 3% 139%
2 h

African-Amencan / Black

Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Base: Total respondents, n=1,250. Purchased in-store mast recently, n=1,062. Purchased online most recently, n=188
S1. What is your age? 0900. Do you identify as 0905. Are you of Hispanic or Latino/a/x/ descent?
(910. Which of the following groups do you most closely identify with?

38%

M Total
M In-store buyers

14% Online buyers

MILLENNIAL GEN X BOOMER

Race / Ethnicity

70%

2% 20 4% 2% 29 2%
— I — |
Asian Caucassan / White Amencan Indian / Alaskan
Natwe

W Total
M In-store buyers
® Online buyers

3% 3% 29
- :

Other

Statistically significantly higher vs.
in-store buyers or online buyers at
the 85% confidence level

80



Geographic location

west .

Tott: 7% midwest
In-store buyers: 17% . Total: 22%

Online buyers: 18% ' In-store buyers: 23%

' Online buyers: 18%

| Total: 40%
' In-store buyers: 40%
. Online buyers: 40%

northeast

' Total: 20%
' In-store buyers: 20%
+ Online buyers: 24%

Statistically significantly higher vs
in-store buyers or online buyers at
the 95% confidence level

E
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Appendix V.
Additional
Analysis



QR code purchase motivators*

among thase who scanned OR codes in-store

eee0

39% 38% 36% 36% 34% 31% 28%

link to product on info on where / how ingredients / coupon / deal recipes / food interactive / contest /
social media product is made nutrition info pairings augmented reality sweepstakes
experience
*Sample size is n<100; interpret results directionally and with caution. ‘ E
Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Base: respondents who were influenced to purchase after scanning a R code n=50*

(312. After scanning a product QR code, which of the following information influenced your most recent purchase of [INSERT CATEGORY]? Please select all that apply. 83



How do you learn about new products?

In 8 store
Word of mouth from friends / family = 5
TV ads . I 24%
Google / web browser searches - Stk

Social media ads = ) ]‘g%
When ordering drinks at restaurants, bars, hotels, sports LA
games, conceans, etc 1
Online searches on brand / product websites - BP0  21%

Online searches on retaller websites : L

Socsal media content shared by people | know personally 878 100

Ads on a degital screen / TV inside 8 grocery store of liquor :
gtore - e 11%

Social media content shared by influencers | follow R0 4 4y

Agds on a dertal screen / TV inside 8 gas station / comvenenca co,
store omm—t——eeS 1%

Mobile website ads L 12%
Bilboards 1

Recipes — g%

Searches on 8 retad store app 2 3a

News ] &

Desktop website ads p—AL 704

Searches on a dalvery senice mobde spp . O e

Other W7

Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study.

0400. How do you typically find out about new [INSERT CATEGORY] products? Please select all that apply. Base: shap online often / always for alcoholic beverages, n=212. Shop in-store often / always for alcoholic beverages, n=918.

3%

W inrstore buyers
@0nline buyers

Statistically significantly higher

vs. other group at the 95%
confidence level

c



Consumer decision analysis: in-store buyers vs. online buyers

Purchase decision factors

Ordered from most to least important (Net top 3)

In-store buyers

Online buyers

2024 2023 2024 2023

o Price 50/'07 Price Price Flavor 5%

e Brand 50/? Brand 1% Flavor Brand ol
@ oo 9% Feor MM Doees MY ® pice S
QO s EE R vaiety /e [ 2 e o s EEE
Q@ wv s 0 s- Dm0 s mmY variety /e [ 29%
- RS R e EERYS ook EE2% e B
@ e Mt e WY C varoty /e Y s Swgorconent. 20%

e Multipack Multipack Calories Calories

e Calories Calories Pack type 1t Multipack

e

Sugar content

Region of origin

Region of origin

Sugar content

i

Sugar content

Region of origin

Data Source: 2023 & 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Total respondents, 2024, n=1,050. 2023, n=1,264. Bought bev alc in-store most recently, 2024, n=1,062. 2024, n=1,096. Bought bev alc online most recently, 2024, n=188. 2023, n=168.

0110A. Please think back to your most recent purchase of [insert category from S3 / selected cell]

; when you were standing in front of the shelf or browsing a website for [insert category from S3 / selected cell] , which of the following criteria

were important to you when you made your product selection? Please rank the following factors from 1 to 11, where “1" is the most important factor and “11" is the least important factor. Please exclude sales / discounts / coupons from your

consideration.

Region of origin

Pack type

Statistically significant differences at the
95% confidence level:
4 Higher or lower than 2023
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Consumer decision analysis: alcoholic beverage types

Purchase decision factors

Ordered from most to least important (Net top 3)

Beer : Wine : Liquor / RTD Cocktails Hard Seltzer
2024 2023 | 2024 2023 ; 2024 | 2023 2024 2023
l 5 | 6 | ,
o Brand Brand Flavor 9  Price Iﬁ Price E Price 0 Flavor ‘ " Flavor
"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" A - 6347
e Price Price Price ¥  Flavor 7, Brand 0, Brand 9 Price . Brand
I | 1 /u
------------------------------------------- 7 4 7 e 2
o :
o Flavor Flavor Brand Brand 0 Size ' Flavor Brand Price
---------------------- R T S e L R S R e L R e m e s LT R
. . Variet Variet | | )
0 Size Size ariety / 3§ Vorey/ " Flavor | Size ABV % ABV %
_____________________ U, 0 type  FREEE,  type  PEEEEER, o :________________3_,4,________________________________ -
(5 ) Pack type ABV % Size Size | ABV % | Veriaty / Size Variaty /
____________________ .%_______________ —— e ____.Du___________________%____J_________ _____%____L__Iw_e_________ ___________________________t.ypg___ P
G 2 Variety / 2/_ Region of L E Variety / 2 E Variety / .

ABV % 1 ABV % 7 * . 8 | i ABV% 8 Size
e R, type B 0 PR YR origin_ PSS SRR oo type  FEES IR YR type. SRR T T 0 .
Variety / Region of ! : : Sugar ! ) .

' Pack type . ABV % 5 | Pack type | ; 1 Multipack ) Calories
__________ YQ&___ ___%________________ ___%________Qrng___ —— ___________________%_______:_________ __u_______:__C.Qr].EDL____.%_______________________0______________ __.uj/?
. . | . | Region of _
e Multipack Multipack Pack type * Pack type i Calories ! g. . 07 Pack type 107 t* Multipack 8
...................................................... T B L L N A e
1 1 1
e : : Sugar Sugar . Sugar | . 7 . 16 Sugar
lor lor i i i lor lor 6
________P?_O_IF:S__ Mg m - - 9?9.‘??-- L-content- - Fg oo oo content - L% ______ +-content - - L% :__[za_El_l?S_____% _________ C_a_c_)_le_s _______ p/ SR content- - F2EL %
@ Region of Region of . . E : E 6 Sugar 16
o ____origin_ M™% . origin__ ®% _F?I_O_”?? ______________ [E?I?r_'?si ____________ J_Mu_lt_'??c_li ___________ LF_)a_C_lft_yP?____‘Va _________ content _ [T ho o ’ _a_m_(_tY?e__
| Region / | . .
r r . . i i . Region of Region of
m Suga Suga Multipack Multipack i country of i Multipack f eglo‘ 0 eglo. 0
content content ! - ! % origin origin
' origin !
Data Source: 2023 / 2024 BACi Consumer Study.
Total respondents, 2024, n=1,050. 2023, n=1,264. Beer buyers, 2024, n=313. 2023 n=319. Wine buyers, 2024, n=312. 2023, n=313. Liquor / RTD cacktail buyers, 2024, n=312. 2023 n=311. Seltzer buyers, 2024, n=313. 2023 n=321. Statistically significant differences at the
Q110A. Please think back to your most recent purchase of [insert category from S3 / selected cell] ; when you were standing in front of the shelf or browsing a website for [insert category from S3 / selected cell] , which of the following criteria 85% confidence level:

were important to you when you made your product selection? Please rank the following factors from 1 to 11, where “1" is the most important factor and “11" is the least important factor. Please exclude sales / discounts / coupons from your 4 Higher or lower than 2023

consideration.



In-store vs. online buyer profile 2024

In-store buyers

are more likely vs anline buyers to be...

0
Bl bem - generation
33% Boomers
No significantly
higher values _ gender

No significantly _ location

higher values

2 .Signiﬁcanﬂy — purchased in
higher values

last month*

*Purchases made among those who have purchased at least one type of alcoholic beverage in the past month
Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Total respondents, n=1,250. Bought bev alc in-store most recently, n=1,062. Bought bev alc online most recently, n=188.
S1 age, S2 state, S3 beverage purchase incidence, Q900 gender

are more likely vs in-store buyers to be...

Gen Z
Millennials

Northeast

RTD cocktails

Hard Seltzer

non-alc cocktails / spirits
non-alc beer

hard cider

non-alc wine

hard kombucha

Above chart shows groups that are statistically significantly higher among
either in-store buyers or online buyers at the 95% confidence level

c
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Summer and Spring remain the peak seasons for alcohol consumption. In 2024, both In-Store
and Online buyers are likely to reduce their purchase frequency during Winter.

Purchase seasonality

Purchase once a week or more often during given season

In-store buyers | Online buyers
W 2024 W 2023 i W 2024 2023

55%

Summer 590,

Summer

Spring Spring

Winter / holiday
season

Fall

Winter / holiday

Fall $8ason 49%

Statistically significant differences at th
95% confidence level:
4 Higher or lower than 2023
Data Source: 2023 & 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Base: shap online often / always for alcoholic beverages, 2024, n=212. 2023, n=163. Shap in-stare often / always for alcoholic beverages, 2024, n=918. 2023, n=1,081

0400B. How frequently da you typically purchase [insert category from S3 / selected cell] ~ during each of the following seasons?
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Marketing claims that would motivate purchase: open-ended question

1. Price and Promotions

25% (374 responses)

1.1 Discounts and Coupons
\Volume: 9.9%

"If | had a coupon | would try
the product.”

'Buy one get one free."
"Discounted prices."

2. Flavor and Taste
Preferences
23.3% (294 responses)

2.1 Unique and Interesting
Flavors
Molume: 11.4%

"If they create anything with
exotic fruit flavors, I'll buy it."

flavors."

fto buy."

| like trying different hard seltzer

"New flavors would motivate me

3. Quality and Ingredients
10.4% (131 responses)

3.1 Organic and Natural
Ingredients
Molume: 7.4%

there were claims of organic
ngredients."

"Natural flavors are a must for
me."

"| prefer drinks made with
organic ingredients."

"l would be encouraged to buy if

4. Local and Craft Production

9.9% (125 responses)
4. 1 Locally Produced
\Volume: 5.9%
"Yes, locally produced would
motivate me."

'Definitely if it was made in

'| prefer local brands."

Michigan, | would give it a shot!"

5. Social and Ethical
Claims
9.9% (125 responses)

6.1 Sustainability and

6. Brand Loyalty and
Familiarity
8.9% (113 responses)

Volume: 4.9% Volume: 5.9%
"Sustainably produced
lproducts motivate me."

"| prefer brands that are
environmentally friendly."
"Carbon neutral would
encourage me to try it."

"| only buy brandy; I'm not too
interested in others."

"I like the beer | like. I'm not too
interested in others."

| stick to what | like."

Environmental Responsibilityj7.1 Preference for Known Brands

7. Recommendations and
Social Media
4.9% (62 responses)
6.1 Recommendations from
Friends and Family
Volume: 3%

"If my friends recommend it, |
might try it."

"l would consider trying a
hew beer if my family liked
jit."

"Recommendations from
friends are important to me."

8. Health and Wellness
Claims
3.2% (40 responses)

8.1 Low Calorie Options
\Volume: 2.5%

"Low-calorie options would
motivate me."

'| prefer drinks that are low in
calories."

'"If it's low calorie, I'm more
likely to buy it."

1.2 Sales and Promotions
Volume: 7.4%

'A good sale on a brand that |
ike."

"Promotions or promo code for
new customers."

'Bundled wine deals."

P.2 Preference for Sweetness
Levels
Molume: 5.9%

'| prefer drinks that are
sweeter."

| like less sweet options."
"Sweeter flavors motivate me."

3.2 Quality of Ingredients
Volume: 2.9%

"The quality of ingredients is
Imost important to me."

"| look for drinks made with
high-quality ingredients."
"Good quality ingredients can

4.2 Craft Production
Volume: 3%

'| love craft beers; they have
unique flavors."

"Craft distilleries are more
lappealing to me."

"| prefer products made at a craft

6.2 Support for Social

ICauses I .
7.2 Familiarity with Product
. 0,
Molume: 3% Types
\Volume: 3%

"If they donated to an animal
shelter, | would buy it."

| like brands that support
good causes."

"Giving back to the

"| usually buy the same."

'| know what | like and | usually
Istick to it."

'| go by recommendation."

6.2 Social Media Influence
Volume: 1.5%

" like when influencers
promote an alcoholic
beverage.”

"Social media ads can
motivate me to try something
new."

8.2 Health Benefits
Volume: 0.7%

"Good for your health would
motivate me."

'If it has health benefits, |
might try it."

"l look for drinks that are

1.3 Affordable Pricing
Volume: 7.4%

'Affordable pricing."
"Lower price."
"Cheaper prices."

[Taste
Molume: 4%

'l like a smooth taste."
"Smooth, not harsh is what |
prefer.”

"Quality taste is most important.”

1.4 Free Samples
Volume: 5%

"If there was a free sample so |
could try it first."

'Free store sample would
motivate me."

first."

"| would try it if | could sample it

P.4 Familiar Flavors
Molume: 2%

| stick to what | like."
"| only buy the flavors | know."
'l like what I like."

Volume: 0.9%

| like to support local
businesses."

'Buying local helps my
lcommunity.”

lare based in my area."

"| prefer to buy from brands that

"l would buy from a
BIPOC-owned brand."
"Brands owned by
underrepresented groups
lare important to me."
"Diversity in ownership is a
factor in my purchasing
decisions."

Imake a big difference." brewery." community is important to " follow brands | like on gluten-free."
me." jsocial media."
4. 3 Support for Local 3&3“?:::";;3/ and Inclusion 6.3 In-Store
.3 Smoothness and Quality of Economies ner Recommendations

Volume: 0.4%

"| trust recommendations
from store employees."

"If an employee recommends
it, 'm more likely to try it."
"In-store promotions catch
my attention."

89



What other product(s) did you purchase to accompany the consumption of your most recent
alcoholic beverage purchase?

1. Pizza 2. Chips and Salty Snacks 3. Cheese and Crackers 4. Steak and Meat Dishes Sh IS CUE L D AT kG LLCEIDET o O LTI G
Food Snacks None

20% (250 responses) 15% (187 responses) 10% (125 responses) 10% (125 responses) 8% (100 responses) 12% (150 responses) 5% (62 responses)

i~ " "Cheese and crackers." "Tacos and beer are a "o . "
o " Chips and salsa. R . - . . " B | like seafood with vodka.
Pizza or hamburgers. - . | love having manchego | like wine with steak. great match. . . o , o w
"o . . I like to snack on chips and : P . . . Burgers and fries are my ['l don’t have a favorite.
| enjoy lItalian dishes or - cheese and crackers with A nice medium-rare steak ['l enjoy tacos with my " R L . N

. . o dip. ; o . . . " go-to. Nothing in particular.

pizza with my wine. 'Something saltv like white wine. goes well with red wine. drinks. | eniov pasta with m "l don't eat when | drink."
'Pizza goes great with beer." N 9 y 'Cheese and crackers with ['Steak and potatoes." "Mexican food is my . J,.y P y '

pretzels. . . i . . " wine.

sliced deli meats. favorite with beer.

Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Total respondents, n=1,250 ‘ [

0110G. What other product(s) did you purchase (in the same store or in another store) to accompany the consumption of the [insert category from S3 / selected cell] you purchase? Please consider meal items, snacks, mixer (e.g. soda, juice), ice,
bitters, etc. (open-end)



What would motivate you to switch to a different brand?

1. Price and Value
30% (375 responses)

2. Quality and Taste

25% (312 responses)

4. Brand Reputation and
Trust
10% (125 responses)

3. Variety and
Innovation
15% (187 responses)

5. Health and Wellness
Claims
10% (125 responses)

6. Availability and
Accessibility
5% (62 responses)

7. Social Influence and
Recommendations
5% (62 responses)

'If a different brand
offers a better price."
"| would switch for a
good discount.”

'If | find a cheaper
alternative that tastes
good."

"I | find a brand that
tastes better."

"| would switch for higher
quality ingredients."
'"Quality matters; I'd try a
brand that's more
flavorful.”

"I would switch if the brand
has a good reputation."
"Trust matters; I'd try a
brand that’s well-reviewed."
'If a brand has positive
endorsements, I'd consider
it."

"l would switch for new
flavors or types."

"If a brand has unique
offerings, I'd consider it."
'"Variety is important; | like
to try different things."

'I'd switch for a healthier
option."

'If a brand offers organic
ingredients, I'm
interested.”

'"Health claims would
motivate me to try
something new."

"If it's easier to find, I'd
switch."

'Availability matters; I'd try a
brand that’s in stores near

me."
'I'd switch if it's sold at my
local store."

"If my friends recommend a brand,
I'd try it."
'I'd switch if | hear good things from

others."
'Social influence matters; | trust my

circle’s opinions."

New question in 2024. Select open-ends shown above.

Data Source: 2024 BACi Consumer Study. Total respondents, n=1,250.
0510. What, if anything, would cause you to switch to a different brand of [INSERT CATEGORY]? Please be as specific as possible in your response
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